Before the Public Service Commission

Of the State of Missouri
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	)))))))))))
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Complainant's Reply Brief



COMES NOW the Complainant, Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Public Service Commission (“Director”) and, for his Reply Brief, states to the Missouri Public Service Commission as follows:

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

In early 2002, Respondent Amega Sales, Inc. (“Amega”) obtained possession of a model year 2000 Skyline 68 x 32 manufactured home bearing vehicle identification number 0151-0412-M A/B (the “Higginbotham Home”), which it displayed on its sales lot in Ashland, Missouri.  On May 2, 2002, Amega and Don and Terri Higginbotham
 signed a document known as a “Form 500,”
 by terms of which Amega agreed to sell a model year 2001 Skyline 68 x 32 manufactured home to the Higginbothams.  Also, on the same day, the Higginbothams purchased the 2000 Skyline home bearing vehicle identification number 0151-0412-M A/B.  The home was delivered to the Higginbothams on July 10, 2002.  A dispute subsequently arose between the Higginbothams and Amega, and in March 2003, A&G Commercial Trucking, Inc. (“A&G”), an affiliate of Amega, conveyed the home to the Higginbothams, and all three parties executed a Stipulation of Settlement.


The key issue in the case is whether the Form 500 that Amega and the Higginbothams executed on May 2, 2002 (Exhibit 1) pertained to the Higginbotham Home.  As the Director has demonstrated throughout the hearing and in his Initial Brief, it is clear that Exhibit 1 did pertain to the Higginbotham Home.  Amega argues, however, that Exhibit 1 pertained to some other Skyline home, which has never been identified by vehicle identification number or otherwise.

Amega’s argument is not credible for the many reasons that are set forth in this Reply Brief.  It is especially noteworthy that Amega was not a Skyline homes dealer and that Amega’s president, Greg DeLine, testified that he had only one Skyline home on his sales lot at the time in question.
  Mr. DeLine has therefore suggested, implausibly, that Exhibit 1 may have memorialized the Higginbothams’ decision to procure an “ordered home” from the Skyline factory, even though Amega was not a Skyline dealer.  This brief clearly shows that Exhibit 1 did pertain to the Higginbotham Home.  Careful study of the Stipulation of Settlement executed by Amega, A&G and the Higginbothams (Exhibit 3) is particularly useful in demonstrating this connection.


The significance of this fact is that Exhibit 1 contains misrepresents several facts about the Higginbotham Home.  It falsely states that the Higginbotham Home was new and that it was a model year 2001 home, and it falsely indicates that Amega was the owner of the home, even 

though the home was apparently titled in the name of A&G when Exhibit 1 was executed.  The Higginbotham Home had been damaged after it was shipped from the Skyline factory, and the Director had placed a “Red Tag” on the home, prohibiting Amega from selling the home as a new home.  But Exhibit 1 shows that Amega collected a sales tax on the sale of the Higginbotham Home, even though sales tax is not properly assessed on the sale of used homes and even though Amega had agreed to sell it as a used home.


Amega’s misrepresentations about the Higginbotham Home constitute a violation of the Merchandising Practices Act, specifically Section 407.020.1, RSMo 2000.  Amega’s actions also constituted a violation of the provisions of Section 700.045 (2), RSMo (Supp. 2003).  A violation of either of those statutes constitutes grounds for sanction of Amega’s registration with the Commission, pursuant to Section 700.100, RSMo (Supp. 2003).  


Amega’s principal legal argument rests upon the proposition that, because Section 700.045 (2) declares certain conduct to be a misdemeanor, and Section 407.020 declares certain conduct to be a felony, the Director’s complaint amounts to a criminal prosecution, and that Amega is therefore entitled to the procedural protections afforded to criminal defendants.  This argument is misplaced, for the reasons set forth at pages 14-18 hereof.


In this Reply Brief, the Director will first list some errors found in the Initial Briefs filed by both parties, as well as some significant facts that have not been addressed in Amega’s Initial Brief.  Argument on factual issues is then presented on pages 5-14 hereof, followed by argument on legal issues at pages 14-18 hereof.        

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN INITIAL BRIEFS

It will be helpful to note a few errors and omissions that appeared in the Initial Briefs that the parties filed in this case on July 12.


Admission by the Attorney General.  The most serious error is found in the Respondent’s discussion of “Admissions by the Missouri Attorney General,” at pages 11 and 12 of its Initial Brief.  The Respondent states, at page 12 of its Initial Brief, that the Attorney General’s declaration in a Boone County lawsuit “clearly and unequivocally establishes that the Missouri Attorney General had concluded that no violation of Section 407.020 RSMo. had occurred in connection with the Higginbotham transaction,” citing Paragraph 9 of Exhibit 17 in this case.  Respondent’s statement is flatly incorrect.  The Attorney General did not say that “no violation of Section 407.020 RSMo. had occurred.”  Here is what the Attorney General actually said:

… [the Attorney General] determined that Mr. Higginbotham’s complaint could not be sufficiently proved for inclusion in the group of consumer complaints that form the basis of the [Attorney General’s] action in this Court;


(Emphasis supplied.)

This does not state that no violation occurred, but only that – at least in the Attorney General’s opinion – Mr. Higginbotham’s complaint could not be sufficiently proved; and even then, only that it could not be proved for the purposes of the Boone County litigation.  That is entirely different from saying that no violation occurred.  In any event, it is only the Attorney General’s opinion of what he could prove.  The Director submits that he could and did prove that Respondent did engage in conduct that constitutes a violation of the provisions of Section 407.020.  What the Attorney General thought he could prove is immaterial.


Omissions from Amega’s Initial Brief.  In addition, Respondent’s Initial Brief totally failed to address two very important facts: first, that Respondent had only one Skyline home on its lot at the time of the sale to the Higginbothams; and second, that Amega (and/or A&G) did refund to the Higginbothams sales tax in the amount of $2,578.37.


The first of these facts is clearly established by Mr. DeLine’s testimony, in response to a question from Chair Gaw, as follows:

Q. Mr. DeLine, at the time that this sale originally took place with the Higgenbothams, how many Skyline manufactured homes did you have on your lot?

A. We would have just had this damaged one.

This admission was never contradicted, and must be regarded as firmly established.  Furthermore, there was no testimony that Amega ever acquired any other Skyline homes.

The second of these facts is clearly established by the Stipulation of Settlement that Amega, A&G, and the Higginbothams all executed on March 17, 2003.  That Stipulation includes the following statement:

… [Amega and A&G do] hereby agree to refund the sales tax in the amount of $2,578.37 heretofore paid by Purchases to Seller.  [Higginbothams] do hereby acknowledge receipt of said sum by their signatures below.


Errors in Director’s Initial Brief.  The Director also notes a couple of minor errors in his own Initial Brief, as follows: On page 20, there are two references to Section 700.115.1, RSMo; the correct reference is to Section 700.015.1.  In the Conclusion, on Page 22, there is a reference to Section 70.100, RSMo; the correct reference is to Section 700.100.  In footnote 43, on page 15, the word “duplicated” should be “duplicate.”  And on page 18, the word “agree-upon” should be “agreed-upon.”

ARGUMENT ON FACTUAL ISSUES

The principal factual issue in the case is the question of whether Exhibit 1, the Form 500 that was executed by Amega and the Higginbothams, pertained to the home that the Higginbothams eventually purchased.  Amega’s argument that Exhibit 1 did not relate to the Higginbotham Home appears at pages 4-6 of Amega’s Initial Brief.


The evidence in this case shows, however, that all of the transactions in this case related to the same home.  The home that the Director “red tagged” on March 13, 2002, is the same home that the Higginbothams eventually purchased.  As demonstrated on pages 6-11 hereof, Exhibit 1 related to the same home.  Amega speculated about various possibilities as to what might have happened, but provided no serial numbers, or specific testimony or any evidence whatsoever about any home other than the Higginbotham Home.  By executing Exhibit 1, Amega falsely represented to the Higginbothams that the Higginbotham Home was “new,” that Amega was the seller of the home, and that sales tax was due.


The Director will also address some other factual issues raised by Respondent on pages 11-14 of this Reply Brief.  


There was only One Skyline Home.  Respondent hints that the Higginbothams may have considered purchasing other Skyline manufactured homes, before deciding to purchasing the Higginbotham Home.  There is no evidence to support this theory, other than Mr. DeLine’s speculation about what might have happened.  There was no evidence that Amega (or its affiliates) ever owned any other Skyline home, and no serial number other than that for the Higginbotham Home has ever been mentioned in this case.  The Director submits that the Higginbotham Home was the only Skyline home on Amega’s lot at the time in question,
 it is the home that was described in the Form 500 (albeit inaccurately), and it is the home that the Higginbothams eventually purchased.  There is no evidence – other than Mr. DeLine’s speculation – that the Higginbothams did try to purchase an “ordered home,” and there is no evidence that they ever considered another “phantom” Skyline home.


To determine who agreed to buy and sell, what they agreed to buy and sell, and how that product was represented, it is instructive to examine the events of May 2, 2002, May 21, 2002, and March 17, 2003, as revealed by the contents of Exhibits 1 and 3.


“The Contract.”  Exhibit 1 was a “contract.”  The boldface type in the bottom right-hand corner of the document states: “Dealer and Buyer certify that the additional terms and conditions printed on the other side of this contract are agreed to as a part of this agreement …” (Emphasis supplied.)  Furthermore, Exhibit 1 was also so characterized in the Stipulation of Settlement (Exhibit 3).  The first “whereas” clause of that Stipulation states that: “[Higginbothams] entered into a contract with Amega Sales, Inc. on May 2, 2002.  


The Seller.  The seller named in this contract was Amega Sales, Inc.  Amega’s name is printed at the top of Exhibit 1, and again in the signature block in the lower left-hand corner.  The Higginbothams are identified as the buyer,
 so Amega is clearly the seller.  This conclusion is reinforced by the language in the first “whereas” clause of the Stipulation, which states that “[Higginbothams] entered into a contract with Amega Sales, Inc. on May 2, 2002.”  (Emphasis supplied.)


  The Stipulation Settled a Dispute over “The Contract.”  The second sentence of Paragraph 1 of the Stipulation of Settlement provides: “Seller does hereby acknowledge receipt of [$38,321.63] in cash, and acknowledges that “[Higginbothams] have satisfied all of [Higginbothams’] obligations under the Contract.”  (Emphasis supplied.)  Here, the term “the Contract” refers to the May 2, 2002 contract with Amega Sales, Inc.  Obviously, the parties agreed that that contract imposed “obligations” on the Higginbothams.  It is also obvious that the Higginbothams discharged those obligations by paying $38,321.63 – “the fair value of the Home as delivered and installed by Seller to [Higginbothams].”  Thus, what Paragraph 1 states is that payment of the “fair value of the [Higginbotham] Home” satisfied all of Higginbothams’ obligations under “the Contract” in which Higginbothams agreed to purchase a new 2001 Skyline 68 x 32 manufactured home from Amega.


“The Contract” Pertained to the Higginbotham Home.  The third sentence of Paragraph 2 of the Stipulation of Settlement includes the statement that: “[Higginbothams] … acknowledge that the adjustment in the purchase price described in Paragraph 1 above fully and fairly compensates [Higginbothams] for the condition of the Home and the title thereto.”  As used in the Stipulation of Settlement, the term “the Home” refers to the new 2001 Skyline 68 x 32 manufactured home that the Higginbothams contracted to purchase.
  Clearly, the parties agreed that the purchase price of the “2001” home needed to be adjusted to compensate the Higginbothams for the condition of the home they eventually acquired.  That’s because it was the same home.

Amega Wrongly Collected Sales Tax.  The first sentence of Paragraph 3 of the Stipulation of Settlement states that: “Seller does hereby agree to refund the sales tax in the amount of $2,578.37 heretofore paid by [Higginbothams] to Seller.”  (Emphases supplied.)  Thus, in the Stipulation of Settlement, the parties agreed that the Higginbothams contracted to buy a new 2001 Skyline home; they paid sales tax to “the Seller”; they received a “used” manufactured home; no sales tax is due on a “used” manufactured home; and “the Seller” agreed to refund the sales tax that was paid.  The inescapable conclusion is that “the Seller” improperly charged sales tax on the sale of a “used” home.  This is entirely consistent with the Director’s assertion that Amega falsely represented on Exhibit 1 that the Higginbotham Home was new and improperly collected sales tax therefor.


Discrepancy in Sales Price and Sales Tax Figures.  In its Initial Brief, Amega quibbles with the discrepancy between the sales price and sales tax shown on Exhibit 1 and the sales price and sales tax shown on Exhibit 3.  Exhibit 1 shows the base price of the new 2001 Skyline manufactured home as $70,900, and sales tax of $2,860.82, whereas Exhibit 3 shows the total sale price of the new 2001 Skyline manufactured home as $66,478.37, including sales tax.  Notably, both documents show that Amega collected sales tax from the Higginbothams.  

The explanation for this discrepancy is not definitively known, but one reasonable possibility is as follows.  Mr. DeLine testified that it is possible that more than one Form 500 was prepared; in fact, he said, this is not unusual.  Amega may have prepared the first such form (Exhibit 1) showing a base sale price of $70,900 for the purchase of the only Skyline manufactured home then on Amega’s sales lot.  If the Higginbothams failed to qualify for financing at this price, as Mr. DeLine suggested, Amega may have then reduced its asking price, because it was very anxious to sell this “salvage” home.  A $7,000 discount in the base price, to $63,900 (the implicit sales price shown in the Stipulation of Settlement
), would be a large discount (nearly 10%), but not unreasonable.  It would allow Amega to dispose of this “salvage” home on A&G’s behalf; but it would still allow A&G to pocket a gross profit of about $23,000 on this home, which, according to Mr. DeLine, A&G purchased from Skyline for $40,900.      


Exhibit 1 Pertained to the Higginbotham Home.  In a letter that he sent to Mr. Pleus about November 13, 2002, Mr. DeLine acknowledged that his salesman erred when he wrote the deal with Higginbothams, using an “Amega” form and checking the wrong box for new or used.
  It would appear that Exhibit 1 contained those errors Mr. DeLine described.  If a second 

Form 500 was later prepared, again for the sale of a new 2001 Skyline home, but at a lower price, it might very well have contained the same “errors.”  As Mr. DeLine testified at the hearing, there were errors all over the Form 500 that Amega and the Higginbothams signed.


Nonetheless, Amega argues in its Initial Brief that Exhibit 1 could not possibly have pertained to the Higginbotham Home, because it described a 2001 Skyline home, whereas the Higginbotham Home was a 2000 model.  Nonsense!  This is just one more “error” – or misrepresentation – that appears on this Form 500.
  Amega did not have title to the subject home; the home was not “new”; and sales tax should not have been charged – and the model year of the home was not 2001, but 2000.  The misstatement of the model year of the Higginbotham Home does not diminish Amega’s wrongdoing, but exacerbates it.


Information Amega Provided to the Appraiser.  The facts surrounding the appraisal that Lynn Hanks provided also support the claim that Amega represented to the Higginbothams that the Higginbotham Home was a new 2001 Skyline manufactured home.  Mr. Hanks testified that Amega faxed Exhibit 1 (Form 500) to him on May 21, 2002, after he requested information about the manufactured home that Liberty Financial had asked him to appraise.  This was 19 days after the date shown on Exhibit 1.  Mr. DeLine testified that the Higginbothams failed to qualify for financing on a new home, and that he then “hatched this plan” to sell them the used Skyline home, which he sold to them.  There is no evidence that the Higginbothams ever went to the Amega sales lot after May 2, 2002.  Furthermore, Mr. Higginbotham stated, on the Consumer Complaint Form that he submitted to the Commission, that he purchased the home on May 2, 

2002.  But if Higginbothams had already agreed to purchase the used home on May 2, it would make no sense whatsoever for Amega to fax to Mr. Hanks the Form 500 for a new home on May 21.  Furthermore, it is not plausible to suggest that an appraiser, such as Mr. Hanks, would even be asked to appraise a new home, if it was already clear that the Higginbothams could not qualify to finance a new home.


Absence of HUD label.  Amega argues, at pages 9-10 of its Initial Brief, that because Mr. Haden did not inspect the Higginbotham Home on July 10, 2002, there is no direct evidence that the home had no HUD label on that date.  It is preposterous to suggest that a representative of the Director must be present at the precise time when a home is delivered to its buyer in order for the Director to enforce the requirement that manufactured homes have HUD labels.  Mr. Haden testified that there was no HUD label on the home on March 13, 2002; Mr. Hanks testified that there was no HUD label there on September 25, 2002; and Mr. Winn and Mr. Haden testified there was no HUD label there on October 23, 2002.  Amega offered no evidence that there was a HUD label there on July 10, 2002; there was no direct testimony that a HUD label had ever been affixed after it was once removed; and Mr. Haden testified that he did not know of any way that a HUD label could be replaced, except by the manufacturer, and there was no evidence that this had been done.  It is obvious that the Higginbotham Home did not bear a HUD label on July 10, 2002.  Furthermore, Amega’s argument misses the point.  The Director’s point is not that the home did not have a HUD label, but that Amega sold, as new, a home that did not bear a HUD label, which is prohibited by Section 700.015, RSMo (Supp. 2003).


Higginbothams’ Satisfaction with the Sale.  Amega’s Initial Brief makes much of the fact that the Higginbothams were satisfied with all aspects of the transaction in which they acquired the Higginbotham Home.
  This is not a civil lawsuit, however, and the issue is not whether the Higginbothams are happy; the issue is whether the public interest has been served.  The Director contends that Amega has made misrepresentations to the public, and that to protect the public interest the Commission should determine that Amega has violated the provisions of Chapter 700, and should impose sanctions on Amega’s manufactured housing dealer registration and should seek civil penalties in circuit court.  Furthermore, it is worth noting, that the Higginbothams were not always “happy” with this transaction; they filed a complaint with the Commission, and it appears that in order to become “happy” with the transaction they found it necessary to engage the services of a lawyer to resolve their dispute with Amega.


Identity of the Seller of the Higginbotham Home.  In its Initial Brief, Amega argues at length that it never owned the Higginbotham Home, but that A&G owned it and conveyed it to the Higginbothams.
  This is true.  However, Amega did “sell or offer to sell” the Higginbotham Home, and in so doing, it falsely represented that the home was a new home, that it was the seller of the home, and that the sale of the home was subject to sales tax.  These acts constituted violations of the Manufactured Home Standards
nd of the Merchandising Practices Law.


As noted above, the parties agreed, in the Stipulation of Settlement, that the Higginbothams entered into a contract with Amega on May 2, 2002.  Two of the essential components of any contract are an offer and an acceptance.  If there was a contract, as the parties agreed there was, the seller (identified as Amega) must have extended an offer, which the buyer (the Higginbothams) accepted.  That is, Amega, as the seller, offered to sell the manufactured home to the Higginbothams.  


Even though the evidence shows that A&G acquired the title to the Higginbotham Home from the manufacturer, and retained the title until it transferred title to the Higginbothams in March 2003, it would appear that A&G had little to do with the sale of the home.  The home was displayed on Amega’s sales lot; Amega executed the Form 500 (Exhibit 1) pertaining to the sale of the home;
 Mr. Higginbotham testified that he obtained the home from Amega; he identified Amega as the “dealer” in the Consumer Complaint Form that he filed with the Commission on October 23, 2002,
 and Amega executed the Stipulation of Settlement.
  In fact, there is no evidence in the record that the Higginbothams had ever even heard the name “A&G” before they filed their complaint with the Commission or before they contacted an attorney about their dispute with Amega.  Clearly, Amega did offer the home for sale.


The Red Tag.  Amega states, at pages 8-9 of its Initial Brief, that the Higginbotham Home was not sold subject to a “prohibitive sale notice.”  It contends that if the home was ever subject to a Red Tag,
 the Red Tag was removed prior to its sale.  The truth of that statement depends on when the “sale” took place.  The parties executed Form 500 (Exhibit 1) on May 2, 2002, while the Red Tag was in place; however the home was delivered to the Higginbothams on July 10, 2002, after the Red Tag was removed; and A&G assigned the title of the home to the Higginbothams on March 19, 2003, after the Red Tag was removed.  The Director’s point, with regard to the Red Tag, though, is not that the home was sold when it was subject to a Red Tag, but that the Red Tag made it clear to Amega that the Higginbotham Home could not be sold as a new home.  Amega then obtained permission to remove the Red Tag by promising to sell the home as a used home, and subsequently sold it as a new home, even though it knew this was not permitted.           

ARGUMENT ON LEGAL ISSUES

Respondent’s arguments on legal issues, at pages 13-23 of its Initial Brief, rest primarily on the assumption or belief that Complainant is prosecuting Respondent for a misdemeanor, under Section 700.045, RSMo (Supp. 2003), or for a felony, under Section 407.020, RSMo 2000.  This assumption is entirely of Respondent’s own making.  The Director has never said, suggested, or implied that this case was brought to prosecute Respondent for a criminal offense.  

It should be obvious that Complainant has no authority to prosecute criminal offenses, but just to make it perfectly clear: this is not a criminal case.  The Director does not seek a finding of guilt, or a punishment of imprisonment, or a fine, but only the administrative remedy of sanctions against Amega’s registration as a manufactured housing dealer, pursuant to Section 700.100, RSMo (Supp. 2003), and the imposition of a civil penalty, pursuant to Section 700.115.2, RSMo 2000.  As this is not a criminal case, Amega’s argument that it is entitled to a jury trial, and its argument that the Director has the burden of proving his case beyond a reasonable doubt both collapse.

The Violation of Section 407.020.  Section 700.100.3, RSMo (Supp. 2003) provides, in part, as follows:

The following specifications shall constitute grounds for the suspension, revocation or placing on probation of a manufacturer’s or dealer’s registration:


…

(4)  Engaging in any conduct which constitutes a violation of the provisions of section 407.020, RSMo


(Emphasis supplied.)


It is important to note, first, that this essentially incorporates the provisions of Section 407.020 into Section 700.100 by reference, so that an act that constitutes a violation of Section 407.020 is also declared to be a violation of Section 700.100.  An adjudication under Section 407.020 is not required; the Commission can simply determine that the dealer has engaged in conduct that constitutes a violation of Section 407.020, regardless of whether any court has so found.


Secondly, Amega has sought to mislead the Commission, by setting forth the text of Subsections 3 and 4 of Section 407.020, and suggesting that the Director relies on these two subsections.  Such is not the case.


Section 407.020.1, which is set forth at page 14 of Amega’s Initial Brief, declares certain acts to be unlawful practices.  Included among these is the misrepresentation of a material fact in connection with the sale or advertisement of any merchandise in trade.  The Director submits that the evidence in this case makes it clear that Amega has misrepresented several facts about the Higginbotham Home, including whether the home was new or used, the year model of the home, whether sales tax was due, and who the seller of the home was.


Section 407.020.3 states that any person who willfully and knowingly engages in such unlawful practices with the intent to defraud is guilty of a felony.  As noted above, the Director cannot prosecute felony cases.  Furthermore, the elements of a felony, as described in Subsection 3, differ from the elements of an unlawful practice, as described in Subsection 1.  The Director has made no attempted to show that Amega acted willfully, knowingly, or with intent to defraud, as would be required to sustain a felony conviction.  Subsection 3 of this statute simply does not apply to this case.  But the Director has clearly shown that Amega committed acts that constitute a violation of Subsection 1 of the statute.  Subsection 4, which concerns who may prosecute the criminal violations described in Subsection 3, is equally inapposite.


Amega’s conduct constitutes a violation of Section 407.020.1, and is therefore subject to sanction pursuant to Section 700.100.


The Violation of Section 700.045.  Amega’s arguments on this issue, which appear at pages 16-20 of its Initial Brief, also hinge on Amega’s mistaken notion that the Director is seeking an adjudication that Amega is guilty of a crime, in this case a misdemeanor.  The Director concedes that he cannot prosecute crimes, and that the Commission has no jurisdiction to adjudicate misdemeanors.  As with the violation of the Merchandising Practices Act, discussed above, the Director seeks only the administrative remedy of sanctions against Amega’s registration as a manufactured housing dealer, pursuant to Section 700.100, RSMo (Supp. 2003), and the imposition of a civil penalty, pursuant to Section 700.115, RSMo 2000.  

Section 700.100.3, RSMo (Supp. 2003) provides, in part, as follows:

The following specifications shall constitute grounds for the suspension, revocation or placing on probation of a manufacturer’s or dealer’s registration:


…

(9)  Engaging in conduct in violation of section 700.045


Although the language of Paragraph (9) is probably not as clear as the language of Paragraph (4), discussed above, it is nonetheless apparent that, in enacting it, the General Assembly expressed its specific intention that violations of Section 700.045 constitute grounds for the sanction of a dealer’s registration.  The only thing that the Director must show is that the dealer engaged in conduct in violation of Section 700.045.  It is not necessary to show that the dealer was convicted of a misdemeanor; conduct that violates the statute is sufficient.  As the conduct that is described in Paragraphs (1) through (6) of Section 700.045 constitutes a misdemeanor, it is impossible to conclude that the described conduct is not “in violation of” Section 700.045.


For reasons that are set forth elsewhere in this Reply Brief, it is clear that Amega offered to sell a new 2001 Skyline manufactured home to the Higginbothams, even though that home did not bear a HUD label or seal, as required.  Even if the Higginbotham Home was not “new” and Amega did not have a “new” home to sell to the Higginbothams, that does not change the fact that Amega offered to sell a home that it represented as new, but which did not have a HUD label.


Amega’s conduct constitutes a violation of Section 700.045 (2), and is therefore subject to sanction pursuant to Section 700.100.      
  


Jury Trial, Burden of Proof, and Statute of Limitations Arguments.  Amega argued in prehearing motions that it is entitled to a jury trial, and argued at pages 14-16 of its Initial Brief that the Director must prove his case beyond a reasonable doubt and that a one-year statute of limitations applies to this case.  

Each of these arguments is based upon the premise that this case is a criminal proceeding.  It is not.  The Director does not seek an adjudication of guilt, and does not seek criminal penalties, but seeks only administrative and civil remedies.  Amega’s arguments must therefore fail.

The Commission has already denied the request for jury trial, so that argument needs no further response.  

The cases that Amega cites in support of its argument on the burden of proof are criminal cases, and are inapposite.  Amega cites no authority for the proposition that the complainant in an administrative proceeding must prove his case beyond a reasonable doubt.

The statute that Amega cites on the statute of limitations issue, Section 556.036, pertains only to criminal proceedings.  


CONCLUSION

The hearing in this case has been bifurcated.  The only issue to be addressed in this phase of the proceeding is whether Respondent Amega violated any provision of the Manufactured Home Standards.  If the Commission answers this question affirmatively, the second phase of the proceeding will determine what sanctions should be imposed on Amega.


The evidence clearly shows that all of the events and transactions in this case related to a single manufactured home – the model year 2000 Skyline manufactured home bearing vehicle identification number 0151-0412-M A/B and known as the “Higginbotham Home.”  Specifically, Exhibit 1 pertained to this home, but it was full of errors or misrepresentations.  The misrepresentations constitute violations of Section 407.020, and Amega also violated the provisions of Section 700.045 (2) by offering the Higginbotham Home for sale as a new home, even though it did not bear a HUD label or seal, as required by law for new homes.


The Commission should find that Amega has violated the provisions of Chapter 700, RSMo, and schedule a hearing on the second phase of this case, for the determination of appropriate sanctions. 
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� Respondent Amega apparently contends that Terri Higginbotham was not a party to this agreement, because the document names only Don Higginbotham as a buyer.  However, it does appear that there are two signature lines on this document for “buyers” and that there is a second signature, and the Director assumes that this is the signature of Terri Higginbotham.  Whether she signed the form or not does not affect the resolution of this case.


� See Exh. 1.


� See Exh. 3.


� Tr. 369, lines 5-8. 


� See pages 7-8 hereof.


� See Exh. 17, at Paragraph 9.


� Tr. 369, lines 5-8.


� See Exh. 3, Paragraph 3.


� See the excerpt from Tr. 369, reprinted at page 5 hereof.


� See the box in the top left-hand corner of Exh. 1.


� See the first “whereas” clause of the Stipulation of Settlement, Exh. 3).


� See Exh. 3.


� See Exh. 10, third paragraph of letter.


� The Kansas certificate of title for the Higginbotham Home (Exh. 15) states that the home was a 1999 home.  This is obviously incorrect, for the manufacturer’s certificate of origin (Exh. 16) states that the home was a model year 2000 home.  If an error in the statement of the model year of a home can appear in a certificate of title, prepared by a government agency, it seems obvious that an error in the statement of the model year of a home can also certainly appear in a Form 500, prepared by a manufactured housing dealer.   


� See Respondent’s Initial Post-Hearing Brief, pages 1-2.


� See Respondent’s Initial Post-Hearing Brief, pages 2-4.


� Sections 700.010 – 700.015, RSMo.


� Chapter 407, RSMo.


� See Exh. 1.


� See Exh. 2.


� See Exh. 3.


� Clearly, it was.  Mr. Haden testified that he placed the Red Tag on the Higginbotham Home on March 13, 2002, and authorized Amega to remove it in late May 2002.  Between these dates, the home “was applied to the home in question” (to use Mr. Harrison’s phrase, as reported at page 167 of the transcript).
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